

No. 14-9496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIJAH MANUEL,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MEGHAN S. BEAN
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Dr.
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIRST APPEARANCE AND ITS PLACE IN THE PRETRIAL PROCESS.....	3
II. AFTER THE FIRST APPEARANCE, THE DEFENDANT IS HELD BECAUSE OF HIS ONGOING PROSECUTION, NOT BECAUSE OF HIS INITIAL ARREST.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	4
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Chief Justice of Dist. Ct.</i> <i>Dep't</i> , 619 N.E.2d 324 (Mass. 1993)	4
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	13
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	9
<i>Llovet v. City of Chicago</i> , 761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheriff of Humboldt Cty. v. Lang</i> , 763 P.2d 56 (Nev. 1988).....	16
<i>Thies v. State</i> , 189 N.W. 539 (Wis. 1922).....	12
<i>Trap Rock Indus., Inc. v. Kohl</i> , 284 A.2d 161 (N.J. 1971).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Paul</i> , 148 U.S. 107 (1893).....	15
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 14.....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 939.8.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-5-204(3)(e).....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 172.155.....	12
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	2, 3, 5, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska R. Crim. P. 5(c).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 4.1(b)	7
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 4.2(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5	3, 4, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.1(a)(2)	11
Me. R. Unified Crim. P. 5.....	6, 8
Md. R. 4-213(a)(3).....	9
Md. R. 4-216.....	10
Mich. Ct. R. 6.006(A)	7
Mich. Ct. R. 6.104	4
Miss. Unif. R. Cir. & Cty. Ct. Prac. 6.03	6
N.D. R. Crim. P. 5(b)(1).....	9
N.H. R. Crim. P. 4(e)	6
Pa. R. Crim. P. 540.....	4
Utah R. Crim. P. 7(c).....	7, 10
W. Va. R. Crim. P. 5(a).....	7
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Wyo. R. Crim. P. 5(a).....	6
Yale Kamisar, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modern Criminal Procedure</i> (13th ed. 2012)	5, 7
